City of Saint Paul Downtown

Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q1 What is your primary connection to Downtown Saint Paul? (Select all

that apply)

Answered: 1,640  Skipped: 3
I don’t have a
connection to
Downtown
| live downtown -
I work downtown
| visit
downtown
I go to school
in downtown
| commute or
travel through
downtown
lown or
manage a
business...
I have another
connection to
Downtown, wh...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| don’t have a connection to Downtown 7.68%
| live downtown 17.13%
| work downtown 24.51%
| visit downtown 58.66%
| go to school in downtown 1.16%
| commute or travel through downtown 20.37%
| own or manage a business downtown 2.01%
9.15%

| have another connection to Downtown, which is (please specify)

Total Respondents: 1,640
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q2 Tell us why you spend time in or come to Downtown Saint Paul?

(Select all that apply)

Answered: 1,641  Skipped: 2

I live
downtown

| work downtown

To take a
class or go to
school

To eat or dine
downtown

Shoppingin
the area,
including th...
Attend a
sporting event
(e.g.at CHS...
Go to a museum
(e.g. Museum of
American Art...
Attend an
entertainment
event (e.g....

For fitness

and outdoor
recreation
Completing
city/civic/gove
rnment needs...

Other (please
specify)
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I live downtown 17.00% 279
| work downtown 25.11% 412
To take a class or go to school 1.83% 30
To eat or dine downtown 52.89% 868
Shopping in the area, including the Farmer's Market 37.60% 617
Attend a sporting event (e.g. at CHS Field or Xcel Energy Center) 71.97% 1,181
Go to a museum (e.g. Museum of American Art, Children’s Museum, Science Museum, History Museum, etc) 45.58% 748
Attend an entertainment event (e.g. Lowertown Sounds, Train Days at Union Depot, Yacht Club Festival, etc.) 43.39% 712
For fitness and outdoor recreation 14.56% 239
Completing city/civic/government needs (e.g. getting a building permit or birth certificate, etc.) 15.17% 249
Other (please specify) 7.50% 123
Total Respondents: 1,641
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q3 How do you typically travel to or from downtown? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 1,637  Skipped: 6

| walk/roll

| take the bus

| take the
METRO Green
Line

| use a shared

scooter or bike

| drive

| carpool

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| walk/roll 19.98% 327
| bike 16.37% 268
| take the bus 17.78% 291
| take the METRO Green Line 12.71% 208
| use a shared scooter or bike 1.71% 28
| drive 86.13% 1,410
| carpool 7.21% 118
Other (please specify) 5.07% 83
Total Respondents: 1,637
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q4 How do you typically travel within downtown? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 1,637  Skipped: 6

| walk/roll

I bike

| take the bus

| take the
METRO Green
Line

| use a shared

scooter or bike

I drive

| carpool

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I walk/roll 80.02% 1,310
| bike 12.28% 201
| take the bus 7.76% 127
| take the METRO Green Line 6.35% 104
| use a shared scooter or bike 2.63% 43
| drive 47.71% 781
| carpool 3.18% 52
Other (please specify) 3.18% 52
Total Respondents: 1,637
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q5 How would you rate your experience walking or rolling in downtown? (1

©

1=VERY
POOR

10.14%
147

Appendix B:

= Very Poor, 5 = Excellent)

Answered: 1,449  Skipped: 194

3.0e

average rating

(NO 3= (NO 5= N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
LABEL) AVERAGE LABEL) EXCELLENT AVERAGE
17.53% 42.31% 20.08% 6.69%  3.24%
254 613 291 97 47 1,449 2.96

Downtown Saint Paul

Raw Online Survey Results (Spring 2025) 6/35 Streets and Sidewalks Plan



©

City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q6 How would you rate your experience biking in downtown? (1 = Very

1=VERY
POOR

3.94%
56

Appendix B:

Poor, 5 = Excellent)

Answered: 1,423  Skipped: 220

3.0e

average rating

(NO 3= (NO 5= N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
LABEL) AVERAGE LABEL) EXCELLENT AVERAGE
5.27% 11.74% 7.31% 2.39%  69.36%
75 167 104 34 987 1,423

Downtown Saint Paul
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q7 How would you rate your experience taking transit in downtown? (1 =

1=VERY
POOR

10.34%
148

Appendix B:

Very Poor, 5 = Excellent)

Answered: 1,432  Skipped: 211

2.8

average rating

CIGIE

(NO 3= (NO 5= N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
LABEL) AVERAGE LABEL) EXCELLENT AVERAGE
7.19% 14.94% 9.15% 461% 53.77%
103 214 131 66 770 1,432 2.79
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q8 How would you rate your experience driving in downtown? (1 = Not

1= NOT
CONVENIENT

12.87%
185

Appendix B:

convenient, 5 = Very convenient)

Answered: 1,438  Skipped: 205

2.9e

average rating

(NO 3 = SOMEWHAT (NO 5 = VERY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
LABEL) CONVENIENT LABEL) CONVENIENT AVERAGE
14.67% 39.71% 19.40% 7.44%  5.91%
211 571 279 107 85 1,438 2.93
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q9 How would you rate your experience parking a car in downtown? (1 =
Not convenient, 5 = Very convenient)

Answered: 1,442  Skipped: 201

2.9e

average rating

1=NOT (NO 3 = SOMEWHAT (NO 5 = VERY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
CONVENIENT LABEL) CONVENIENT LABEL) CONVENIENT AVERAGE
© 17.34% 14.70% 28.78% 15.88% 13.66%  9.64%
250 212 415 229 197 139 1,442 2.93
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q10 How would you rate your ease of knowing how to get to your
destination(s) downtown? (1 = Not easy at all, 5 = Very easy)

Answered: 1,437  Skipped: 206

3.7

average rating

CIEIEL

1= NOT EASY AT (NO 3 = SOMEWHAT (NO 5 = VERY TOTAL WEIGHTED
ALL LABEL) EASY LABEL) EASY AVERAGE
© 4.59% 8.28% 31.18% 27.42% 28.53%
66 119 448 394 410 1,437 3.67
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q11 How would you rate your overall experience of the downtown streets
and sidewalks today?(1 = Not good, 5 =Excellent)

Answered: 1,431  Skipped: 212

2.(®

average rating

IR

1= NOT GOOD (NO LABEL) 3 = AVERAGE (NO LABEL) 5 = EXCELLENT TOTAL  WEIGHTED AVERAGE

17.68% 19.29% 42.21% 15.93% 4.89%
253 276 604 228 70 1,431 2.71
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q12 In 20 years, how do you want the streets in Downtown Saint Paul to
be described.Fill in the blank using up to three words:

Answered: 1,205  Skipped: 438

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Downtown Saint Paul streets are: 99.92% 1,204

Downtown Saint Paul streets are: 91.95% 1,108

Downtown Saint Paul streets are : 80.83% 974
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q13 How do you feel about this vision? What would you change about this
vision? What is your vision for downtown streets and sidewalks?

Answered: 1,114  Skipped: 529

This text was provided to each survey taker before question 13:

The Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalk Plan will develop a vision for the
transportation network. The current working vision is that the network will be safe,
convenient, and vibrant. The network facilitates downtown becoming a renewed center of
energy in the region that connects diverse businesses, residents, and visitors throughout the
year. To be resilient to land use and travel pattern changes, the network focuses on
connecting people safely and comfortably, prioritizes the pedestrian experience and how
people feel on the street, and reduces automobile dependency.

Appendix B: Downtown Saint Paul
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Anna Potter
Text Box
This text was provided to each survey taker before question 13: 

The Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalk Plan will develop a vision for the transportation network. The current working vision is that the network will be safe, convenient, and vibrant. The network facilitates downtown becoming a renewed center of energy in the region that connects diverse businesses, residents, and visitors throughout the year. To be resilient to land use and travel pattern changes, the network focuses on connecting people safely and comfortably, prioritizes the pedestrian experience and how people feel on the street, and reduces automobile dependency. 



City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q14 Rate the goal Safe and Comfortable - Create a transportation network
that facilitates safe and comfortable trips, especially for the city’s most
vulnerable travelers

Answered: 1,193  Skipped: 450

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
4 5,179 1,193
Total Respondents: 1,193
Appendix B: Downtown Saint Paul

Raw Online Survey Results (Spring 2025) 15735 Streets and Sidewalks Plan



City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q15 How safe and comfortable do you find the downtown streets and
sidewalks to be today? (1 = not at all; 5 = extremely comfortable)

Answered: 1,250  Skipped: 393

2.(®

average rating

CICIE

1=NOTAT ALL (NOLABEL) 3=SOMEWHAT (NOLABEL) b5=EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

15.44% 20.56% 44.16% 16.08% 3.76%
193 257 552 201 47 1,250 2.72
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q16 Rate the goal Connected and Convenient - Create a transportation
network with easy-to-use and reliable travel options

Answered: 1,181  Skipped: 462

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
4 4,453 1,181
Total Respondents: 1,181
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q17 How connected and convenient do you find the downtown streets and
sidewalks to be? (1 = not at all; 5 = extremely)

Answered: 1,227  Skipped: 416

3.0e

average rating

1=NOTAT ALL (NOLABEL) 3=SOMEWHAT (NOLABEL) b5=EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

© 7.66% 14.59% 49.47% 22.58% 5.70%
94 179 607 277 70 1,227 3.04
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q18 Rate the goal Equitable and Accessible - Create a transportation
network with mobility options for alll

Answered: 1,171  Skipped: 472

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
4 4,366 1,171
Total Respondents: 1,171
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q19 How equitable and accessible do you find the downtown streets and
sidewalks to be? (1 = not at all; 5 = extremely)

Answered: 1,179  Skipped: 464

3.0e

average rating

1=NOTAT ALL (NOLABEL) 3=SOMEWHAT (NOLABEL) b5=EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

7.89% 17.56% 47.84% 19.93% 6.79%
93 207 564 235 80 1,179 3.00
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q20 Rate the goal Vibrant and Inviting - Create a public realm that makes
it attractive to do business in and spend time around downtown

Answered: 1,189  Skipped: 454

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
4 5,021 1,189
Total Respondents: 1,189
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q21 How vibrant and inviting do you find the downtown streets and
sidewalks to be? (1 = not at all; 5 = extremely)

Answered: 1,222  Skipped: 421

2.3®

average rating

1=NOTAT ALL (NOLABEL) 3=SOMEWHAT (NOLABEL) 5=EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

24.47% 30.61% 33.80% 8.27% 2.86%
299 374 413 101 35 1,222 2.34
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q22 Rate the goal Sustainable and Resilient - Create a transportation
network that is adaptable to change, sustainably managed, and makes
low-emissions travel a legitimate choice

Answered: 1,141  Skipped: 502

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER TOTAL NUMBER RESPONSES
3 3,863 1,141
Total Respondents: 1,141
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q23 How sustainable and resilient do you find the downtown streets and
sidewalks to be? (1 = not at all; 5 = extremely)

Answered: 1,155  Skipped: 488

2.(®

average rating

G

1=NOTAT ALL (NOLABEL) 3=SOMEWHAT (NOLABEL) 5=EXTREMELY TOTAL WEIGHTED AVERAGE

13.07% 22.16% 50.82% 10.91% 3.03%
151 256 587 126 35 1,155 2.69
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q24 What are the biggest opportunities for streets in Downtown Saint Paul
in the future?

Answered: 809  Skipped: 834
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q25 Any additional comments or suggestions?

Answered: 374  Skipped: 1,269
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q26 Based on the map below, which neighborhood do you live in? (select
one)

Answered: 644  Skipped: 999
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q27 | do not live in Saint Paul. My zip code is:

Answered: 621  Skipped: 1,022
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q28 | am this old:

Answered: 1,217

Under 18

18-27

28-43

44-60

61-80

Over 80

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Under 18

18-27

28-43

44-60

61-80

Over 80
TOTAL
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40%

29/ 35

Skipped: 426

50% 60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
0.25%

3.78%

25.14%

41.74%

28.27%

0.82%

90% 100%

46
306
508
344

10

1,217

Downtown Saint Paul
Streets and Sidewalks Plan



City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q29 How do you identify your race/ethnicity? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 1,216

Prefer not to
answer
American
Indian, Native
American, or...

Asian

Black or
African
American

Hispanic or
Latino/a/x

Hmong American

Native
Hawaiian or
Pacific...

White

Prefer to self
describe

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Prefer not to answer

American Indian, Native American, or Alaskan Native
Asian

Black or African American

Hispanic or Latino/a/x

Hmong American

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

White

Prefer to self describe

Total Respondents: 1,216

Appendix B:
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Skipped: 427

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
13.40%

1.15%
1.81%
1.73%
3.21%
0.08%
0.25%
78.78%

3.21%
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q30 What languages are spoken at your home? (Select all that apply)

Answered: 1,196  Skipped: 447

Hmong ‘
Karen

Spanish I

Somali

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

English 98.58% 1,179
Hmong 0.33% 4
Karen 0.17% 2
Spanish 4.60% 55
Somali 0.17% 2
Other (please specify) 3.93% 47

Total Respondents: 1,196
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q31 Do you identify as someone with a disability?

Prefer not to
Answer

Answered: 1,212  Skipped: 431

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 11.88% 144

No 81.27% 985

Prefer not to Answer 6.85% 83

TOTAL 1,212
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Raw Online Survey Results (Spring 2025) 32/35 Streets and Sidewalks Plan



City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q32 | identify with these pronouns:

Answered: 1,188  Skipped: 455

Prefer not to
answer

She/her/hers _

He/Him/his

They/Them

Prefer to self
describe:

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Prefer not to answer 19.87% 236
She/her/hers 40.49% 481
He/Him/his 33.08% 393
They/Them 1.18% 14
Prefer to self describe: 5.39% 64
TOTAL 1,188
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q33 Having children or dependents changes your travel options. Do you
have any children under the age of eighteen (18) that currently live in your
household at least half of the time?

Answered: 1,208  Skipped: 435

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes 25.50% 308

No 74.50% 900

TOTAL 1,208
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City of Saint Paul Downtown Streets and Sidewalks Plan Survey

Q34 At what email address would you like to be contacted?

Answered: 70  Skipped: 1,573
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